

No. 17-35634

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MOHAMED SHEIKH KARIYE; FAISAL NABIN KASHEM;
RAYMOND EARL KNAEBLE IV; AMIR MESHAL;
STEPHEN DURGA PERSAUD,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States;
CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation;
CHARLES H. KABLE IV, Director of the Terrorist Screening Center,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
(3:10-cv-00750-BR)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

BILLY J. WILLIAMS

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSHUA WALDMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7232

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-0236

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A PLAINTIFF CANNOT RAISE AN AS-APPLIED VAGUENESS CHALLENGE IF HIS OWN CONDUCT IS CLEARLY PROSCRIBED BY THE CHALLENGED PROVISION.....	1
II. WHETHER A GOVERNMENT POLICY IS UNPUBLISHED IS IRRELEVANT TO PLAINTIFF’S VAGUENESS CHALLENGE	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1, 7, 11
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	11
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Global Relief Foundation v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 4, 10
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	1, 2
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project ("HLP")</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	1-5, 7-8
<i>In re Twelve Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 908 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	1-9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11
<i>National Medical Enterprises v. Sullivan</i> , 957 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Posters N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	1-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Cases:

United States v. Bramer,
832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)5

United States v. Cook,
--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 333538 (7th Cir. 2019) 5, 6, 7

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 10, 11
